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ABSTRACT

Successor selection is a process of searching and accessing internal staff who has
potential successor in experiences and ability by replacing a position for a retiring staff.
Selecting a successor is an important part within an organization to finding a
replacement based on the position. Especially finding a leader to lead a company to be
success. A successor with has highest value criteria such as experiences, skills,
qualification are qualified to be a candidate replacement of leadership. Selecting a
successor 1s used subjective criteria to evaluate in higher learning of successor based
on the following factors. The problem occurred is the manual evaluation is not an
optimized enough to making a result that is not accurate to determine. Therefore, this
research will use ACO technique to optimize the problem to ensure the output more
accurate and reach the requirement from the organization needs. ACO algorithm is the
best solution because it included the optimization technique to optimized the result
based on the data criteria needs. Therefore, in this research, will be use Ant Colony
Optimization (ACO) algorithm as an optimize technique that provide a shortest path
of defining a successor that is their highest value of criteria. In the future work, this
research will discover more method related to ACO technique to make more optimize
and develop a complete system for the organization used.

v



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Project Scope
Project Significance
Methodology

Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Successor Selection for Succession Plan

2.1.1 An Overview of Successor Selection

2.1.2 Benefits of Succession Selection Plan

2.1.3 Succession Planning Process

2.1.4 Technique and Application in Succession Plan
2.1.5 Issues in Succession Selection Plan

2.1.6 The Previous Work for Succession Selection
Vv

PAGE

il

iv

viii

ix

~N N D R W N =

10
10
13
14
15



2.2

23

2.4

A Basic Description of Swarm Intelligence

2.2.1 An Overview Swarm Intelligence

2.2.2 Application in Swarm Intelligence

2.2.3 Technique in Swarm Intelligence

Ant Colony Optimization algorithm

2.3.1 An Overview of ACO algorithm

2.3.2 Ant Colony Optimization Step by Step Process
2.3.3 The Previous Work for Ant Colony Algorithm
2.3.4 Application in ACO algorithm

Conclusion

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Methodology Framework
3.3  Knowledge Acquisition
3.3.1 Data Preparation
3.3.2 Hardware and Software Requirement
3.4  System Design Phase
3.4.1 ACO Part for Successor Selection Plan
3.4.2 User Interface
3.5 Implementation Phase
3.5.1 ACO Process Flow
3.6  Result Analysis
3.7  Documentation
3.8  Conclusion
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Progress Succession Selection using ACO.

4.1.1 Data Criteria Representation

4.1.2 ACO for Successor Representation

Vi

16
16
17
20
24
24
26
29
30
31

32
32
36
36
36
40
41
43
48
49
51
52
52

53
53
55



