Universiti Teknologi MARA

Successor Selection for Ant Colony Optimization Technique Algorithm

Muhammad Iskandar Bin Isman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah SWT because of His Almighty and His outmost blessings, I was able to accomplish this project report within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to express my deep thankfulness to my supervisor, PM Dr. Hamidah Jantan for her guidance, advise, criticism and correction throughout the progress of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my examiner sir Mazlan Bin Osman and CSP600 lecturer for giving me supportive comments in order to enhance this proposed project. I also want to thank to my mother Ainul Banian Bt Ismail because they never stop giving morale support and for most, without their prayers and bless I wouldn't have this enthusiast.

Finally, I am thankful to have CS2306A as my classmates, my coursemates CS230 and friends in the faculty who supported me in any respect during the completion of this project.

Thank you and may Allah bless all of them.

ABSTRACT

Successor selection is a process of searching and accessing internal staff who has potential successor in experiences and ability by replacing a position for a retiring staff. Selecting a successor is an important part within an organization to finding a replacement based on the position. Especially finding a leader to lead a company to be success. A successor with has highest value criteria such as experiences, skills, qualification are qualified to be a candidate replacement of leadership. Selecting a successor is used subjective criteria to evaluate in higher learning of successor based on the following factors. The problem occurred is the manual evaluation is not an optimized enough to making a result that is not accurate to determine. Therefore, this research will use ACO technique to optimize the problem to ensure the output more accurate and reach the requirement from the organization needs. ACO algorithm is the best solution because it included the optimization technique to optimized the result based on the data criteria needs. Therefore, in this research, will be use Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) algorithm as an optimize technique that provide a shortest path of defining a successor that is their highest value of criteria. In the future work, this research will discover more method related to ACO technique to make more optimize and develop a complete system for the organization used.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL i **STUDENT'S DECLARATION** ii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii ABSTRACT iv **TABLE OF CONTENTS** v LIST OF TABLES viii **LIST OF FIGURES** ix •

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Methodology	6
1.7	Summary	7

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Successor Selection for Succession Plan	8
	2.1.1 An Overview of Successor Selection	8
	2.1.2 Benefits of Succession Selection Plan	10
	2.1.3 Succession Planning Process	10
	2.1.4 Technique and Application in Succession Plan	13
	2.1.5 Issues in Succession Selection Plan	14
	2.1.6 The Previous Work for Succession Selection	15

2.2	A Basic Description of Swarm Intelligence	16
	2.2.1 An Overview Swarm Intelligence	16
	2.2.2 Application in Swarm Intelligence	17
	2.2.3 Technique in Swarm Intelligence	20
2.3	Ant Colony Optimization algorithm	24
	2.3.1 An Overview of ACO algorithm	24
	2.3.2 Ant Colony Optimization Step by Step Process	26
	2.3.3 The Previous Work for Ant Colony Algorithm	29
	2.3.4 Application in ACO algorithm	30
2.4	Conclusion	31

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	32
3.2	Project Methodology Framework	32
3.3	Knowledge Acquisition	36
	3.3.1 Data Preparation	36
	3.3.2 Hardware and Software Requirement	36
3.4	System Design Phase	40
	3.4.1 ACO Part for Successor Selection Plan	41
	3.4.2 User Interface	43
3.5	Implementation Phase	48
	3.5.1 ACO Process Flow	49
3.6	Result Analysis	51
3.7	Documentation	52
3.8	Conclusion	52

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Progress Succession Selection using ACO.	53
	4.1.1 Data Criteria Representation	53
	4.1.2 ACO for Successor Representation	55